Bill No. 38 of 1936.

A BILL TO AMEND THE TRADE SCHOOLS REGULATION ACT.

NOTE.

The amendment made by this Bill gives additional powers of regulation by order in council as to the issuance of certificates of competency by trade schools.

> R. ANDREW SMITH, Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill and is offered merely as a partial explanation of some of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 38 of 1936.

An Act to amend The Trade Schools Regulation Act.

(Assented to , 1936.)

 \mathbf{H}^{IS} MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Trade Schools Regulation Act Amendment Act, 1936."

2. The Trade Schools Regulation Act, being chapter 41 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1931, is hereby amended as to section 11 thereof by striking out paragraph (f) thereof and by substituting therefor the following new paragraphs: "(f) provide that in the case of any specified trade school that in the case of any specified trade

- (f) provide that in the case of any specified trade school no certificate or other document as to the competency of any person shall be issued by that school unless and until that person has submitted himself to such examination by such persons as may be prescribed in the case of any such school or class of schools by order in council;
- of schools by order in council; "(g) generally as to the conduct, operation and management of trade schools or any of them and the nature of any examinations for certificates of competency, the manner, time and place of holding any such examinations and the persons who shall sit as examiners."

3. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 38.

_

FIRST SESSION

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1 EDWARD VIII

1936

BILL

An Act to amend The Trade Schools Regulation Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time.....

Hon. Mr. Manning.

EDMONTON: A. Shnitka, King's Printer 1936